

524625

To be argued by: Robert M. Goldfarb
Time Requested: 10 minutes

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

LARRY J. AND MARY FRANCES MAISTO, JULIE RODRIGUEZ, LORI L. COBB, THOMAS POPE, MARK AND JENNIFER PANEBIANCO, GRACE G. JOHNSON, PARENTS OF STUDENTS IN THE JAMESTOWN CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, CHRISTOPHER J. FARRELL, PARENT OF A STUDENT IN THE KINGSTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVE OF HIS MINOR CHILD, CURTIS L. BREWINGTON, SR., PARENTS OF STUDENTS IN THE MT. VERNON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVE OF HIS MINOR CHILDREN, NELLIE STEWART, ROBIN JOHNSON, EDWARD POPPITI, DAWN FUCHECK, PAMELA R. RESCH, SHARON CURRIE, LEONA M. FREE, ELIZABETH ROBINSON, ZSA ZSA HOLMES, TANISHA JACKSON, ALMETRA MURDOCK, TONIA PARKER, PARENTS OF STUDENTS IN THE NEWBURGH ENLARGED CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN, DAWN RALPH, PARENT OF A STUDENT IN THE NIAGARA FALLS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVE OF HER MINOR CHILD, KELLY DECKER, PARENT OF A STUDENT IN THE PORT JERVIS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVE OF HER MINOR CHILD, SAKIMA A.G. BROWN, PARENT OF A STUDENT IN THE POUGHKEEPSIE SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVE OF HER MINOR CHILD, ALESIA MCDANIEL, RHONDA ANGRILLI-RUSSELL, ZULIA MARTIN, PARENTS OF STUDENTS IN THE UTICA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AS REPRESENTATIVES OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT M. GOLDFARB
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Respondent
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224-0341
(518) 776-2015
OAG No. 08-086006

Dated: May 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The <i>CFE</i> Decisions	6
<i>CFE I</i> – The Court of Appeals Recognizes a Cause of Action Under the Education Article for a Minimally Adequate Educational Opportunity	7
<i>CFE II</i> – The Court Holds that the State’s Education Funding Formula Failed to Provide Students in New York City with the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education and Directs the State to Ascertain the Appropriate Amount	8
<i>CFE III</i> – The Court Defers to the Governor’s Rational Estimate of the Additional Funds Necessary To Provide the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education in the New York City Schools and Suggests a Statewide Approach	10
B. The State Responds to <i>CFE</i> By Fundamentally Altering Education Funding Statewide Through a New Formula Designed to Assist High-Need and High-Cost Districts, Which Significantly Exceeds the Threshold Endorsed By the Court in <i>CFE</i>	15
1. Foundation Aid.....	15
2. Additional State Fiscal and Accountability Reforms	16
C. The Executive and Legislature Slow the Implementation of Foundation Aid As a Result of the Financial Crisis and Great Recession.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
D. Federal Education Aid to School Districts.....	24
E. The Complaint.....	24
F. The State’s Motion to Dismiss and the Prior Appeal.....	25
G. The Trial and Supreme Court’s Decision.....	28
STATE EDUCATION AID INCREASES SINCE 2013-14	32
2014-15.....	32
2015-16.....	33
2016-17.....	34
2017-18.....	35
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
SUPREME COURT’S MERITS DETERMINATION WAS NOT CONTROLLED BY LAW OF THE CASE ARISING FROM THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT.....	37
POINT II	
AS IN <i>CFE III</i>, SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATURE’S RATIONAL, STATEWIDE RESTRUCTURING OF EDUCATION FUNDING AND PROGRAMS IN RESPONSE TO <i>CFE</i>	42
A. Supreme Court Correctly Applied the <i>CFE</i> Precedents	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

PAGE

B. The Enactment of the Foundation Aid and Other Education Reforms Reflect the Executive and Legislature's Rational Determination of the Funds and Programs Even Greater Than Necessary to Ensure the Opportunity for a Sound Basic Education Statewide, Warranting Judicial Deference 47

1. The Foundation Aid Reforms Reflect the Executive And Legislature's Determination To Exceed the Constitutional Minimum Required by the Education Article..... 48

2. Plaintiffs Failed to Sustain Their Formidable Burden to Establish that the Executive and Legislature's Statewide School Funding Response to CFE, or the Delayed Implementation of the Reforms as a Result of the Financial Crisis and Great Recession, Were Patently Irrational 52

C. The Recent Large Increases in State Education Funding Confirm the Wisdom of Supreme Court's Deference..... 63

POINT III

NO FURTHER FACTFINDING IS NECESSARY 66

CONCLUSION..... 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Aliessa, Matter of v. Novello</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 418 (2001).....	51
<i>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982).....	4, 53
<i>Bodtman v. Living Manor Love, Inc.</i> , 105 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	39
<i>CFE v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFE v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFE v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feinberg v. Boros</i> , 99 A.D.3d 219 (1st Dep’t), <i>lv. denied</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 851 (2012).....	39
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 81 A.D.3d 132 (3d Dep’t 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012)	26, 45
<i>J-Mar Serv. Center, Inc. v. Mahoney, Connor & Hussey</i> , 45 A.D.3d 809 (2d Dep’t 2007)	40
<i>Jones v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 809 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2015).....	61
<i>New York State Insp., Sec. & Law Enf. Empls. v. Cuomo</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984).....	54
<i>191 Chrystie LLC v. Ledoux</i> , 82 A.D.3d 681 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Tillman v. Women's Christian Ass'n Hosp.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 979 (4th Dep't 2000)	39
<i>Walsh v. Andorn</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 503 (1974).....	68
 STATE CONSTITUTION	
article XI, § 1	6
 STATE STATUTES	
C.P.L.R.	
3211.....	25, 38
4511(a)	63
 Education Law	
§ 211-d.....	18
§ 3602(4).....	16, 56
§ 3641(6-a)	19
§ 3641(6-b)	19
§ 3641(16).....	18
 L. 2007, ch. 57.....	 16
 L. 2014, ch. 56.....	 32
 L. 2015, ch. 56.....	 33
 L. 2016, ch. 54.....	 34
 2017-18 Budget (S.2005-C, A.3006-C).....	 35, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 100.18	18
MISCELLANEOUS	
Board of Regents, <i>2016-17 State Aid Outlook</i> (Sept. 16, 1015)	22
DOB, <i>Description of 2014-15 New York State School Aid Programs</i>	33
DOB, <i>FY 2015 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	32
DOB, <i>FY 2016 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	33
DOB, <i>FY 2017 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	23, 34
DOB, <i>FY 2018 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	35, 36
DOB, <i>Governor Cuomo Announces Passage of the FY 2018, State Budget</i>	37, 64
DOB, <i>NYS 2009-10 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	21, 59, 60
DOB, <i>NYS 2010-11 Enacted Budget Financial Plan</i>	22, 60, 62
<i>Foundation Aid History, at http://sap.questar.org/districts.Php</i>	64
Comptroller, <i>Report on the State Fiscal Year 2016-17 Enacted Budget</i> ...	34, 35
School districts' "state aid runs" for 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18	66n
Senate, <i>The 2017-18 State Budget, Get the Facts</i> (Apr. 9, 2017)	36
Weinstein, Korn & Miller, <i>New York Civil Practice, CPLR P 5011.09 (2016)</i>	39
